In addition, the City restated the workers’ compensation liability at June 30, 2013, in the
amount of $2,184.2 million, to $1,662.50 million based on the fiscal year 2013 actuarial
estimate. Accordingly, the City’s beginning net position for governmental activities was
restated by $521.7 million to reflect the lower workers’ compensation estimated liability.

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

77

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

In fiscal year 2014, Harbor changed the method of amortizing bond premium and discount
from straight line method to effective interest method. As a result, Harbor’s beginning net
position at July 1, 2013 was adjusted for the cumulative effect of this change in the amount
of $10.6 million and fiscal year interest expense was reduced by $0.9 million.

As of July 1, 2013, the City restated its net position to write-off unamortized bond issuance
costs previously reported as assets and to reflect other changes, as follows:

Change in

June 30, 2013 Accounting

As Previously Principle and July 1, 2013

Reported Other Changes As Restated

Governmental Activities 4,460,400$   502,792$   4,963,192$

Business-type Activities

Airports 4,573,644   (23,172)   4,550,472

Harbor 2,884,351   10,562   2,894,913

Power 5,191,221   (32,081)   5,159,140

Water 2,605,198   (17,114)   2,588,084

Sewer 1,674,556   (11,578)   1,662,978

Convention Center 488,510   -   488,510

Total Business-type Activities 17,417,480   (73,383)   17,344,097

Total City 21,877,880$  429,409$   22,307,289$

Net Position, at Beginning of Year

For fiscal year 2014, Airports, Power, Water, and Sewer reclassified deferred charges on
refunding from a contra liability account to deferred outflow of resources as a result of the
implementation of GASB Statement No. 65 of $2.6 million, $26.8 million, $32.6 million, and
$104.7 million, respectively.

Extraordinary and Special Items

An extraordinary item is an event or a transaction that is not within the control of
management and is both unusual in nature and infrequent in occurrence. The dissolution of
all redevelopment agencies in the State of California qualifies as an extraordinary item since